Public Document Pack

Cabinet

Tuesday, 17th September, 2024
at 4.30 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber, Civic Centre

Members

Leader — Councillor Fielker

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and
Corporate Services — Councillor Letts

Cabinet Member for Economic Development — Councillor
Bogle

Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport -
Councillor Keogh

Cabinet Member for Children and Learning — Councillor
Winning

Cabinet Member for Compliance and Leisure— Councillor
Kataria

Cabinet Member for Communities and Safer City —
Councillor C Lambert

Cabinet Member for Housing Operations — Councillor A
Frampton

Cabinet Member for Adults and Health — Councillor Finn
Cabinet Member for Green City and Net Zero — Councillor
Savage

(QUORUM - 4)

Contacts

Cabinet Administrator

Judy Cordell

Tel. 023 8083 2766

Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk

Director of Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory

Tel: 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive

The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members
make executive decisions relating to services
provided by the Council, except for those
matters which are reserved for decision by the
full Council and planning and licensing matters
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory
panels.

The Forward Plan

The Forward Plan is published on a monthly
basis and provides details of all the key
executive decisions to be made in the four
month period following its publication. The
Forward Plan is available on request or on the
Southampton City Council website,
www.southampton.gov.uk

Implementation of Decisions

Any Executive Decision may be “called-in” as
part of the Council’'s Overview and Scrutiny
function for review and scrutiny. The relevant
Overview and Scrutiny Panel may ask the
Executive to reconsider a decision, but does not
have the power to change the dec
[...]
 IN THE
FOLLOWING ITEM

To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt report to the
following Item.

The report is not for publication by virtue of category 3 (Information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that



20

information) and category 7A (obligation of confidentiality) of paragraph 10.4 of
Southampton City Council’s (“the Council’s”) Access to Information Procedure Rules, as
contained in the Council's Constitution.

It is not in the public interest to disclose this information as the report contains
confidential and commercially sensitive information in relation to one of the Council’s
suppliers. It would prejudice the Council’s ability to operate in a commercial
environment and obtain best value in contract negotiations and would prejudice the
Council’s commercial relationships with third parties if they believed the Council would
not honour obligations of confidentiality.

LEISURE SERVICE (] (Pages 215 - 220)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Compliance and Leisure outlining the
future of leisure contracting services.

Monday, 9 September 2024 Director of Legal and Governance



Agenda Item 4

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 27 AUGUST 2024

Present:

Councillor Fielker - Leader of the Council

Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services
Councillor Finn - Cabinet Member for Adults and Health

Councillor A Frampton - Cabinet Member for Housing Operations
Councillor C Lambert - Cabinet Member for Communities and Safer City
Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Compliance and Leisure
Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Savage - Cabinet Member for Green City
[...]
as set out in paragraph 7.

Recommend Council approve the virement of £20M income and expenditure
within the Schools Budget to recognise increased funding, as set out in
paragraph 22.

17. CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF JUNE 2024

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45709)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate

(i)

(i)
(iii)

(iv)

(v)

Services, Cabinet approved the following:

To note the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals
£206.06M as detailed in paragraph 3.

To note the HRA Capital Programme is £240.53M as detailed in paragraph 3.
To approve slippage of £6.24M within the General Fund programme, as
detailed in paragraphs 7 to 9 and Appendix 3.

To note that the overall forecast position for 2024/25 at quarter 1 is
£170.82M, resulting in a potential underspend of £1.01M, as detailed in
paragraphs 10 to 12 and Appendix 2.

To note that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2028/29 based
on the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be
subject to change; most notably regarding the value and timing of anticipated
capital receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government
grants to be received.

18. BUDGET MATTERS

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45427)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate

(i)
(ii)

(iii)

Services, Cabinet approved the following:

To approve the release of transformation funding as detailed in Appendix 1
from reserves or the Exceptional Financial Support (EFS) facility.

To approve the appointment of Newton Europe Ltd (“Newton Europe”) as an
interim transformation partner to commence the implementation of “adapt |
grow | thrive” transformation savings proposals.

To delegate authority to the Chief Executive, following consultation with the
Leader of the Council, to take all necessary actions, including finalising

-7 -
Page 2



contractual and commercial arrangements, in order to complete the
appointment of the interim transformation partner.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: Cabinet
SUBJECT: Northam Rail Bridge
DATE OF DECISION: 17 September 2024
REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR KEOGH
CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director Title | Executive Director of Growth & Prosperity

Name:| Nawaz Khan Tel:

E-mail| nawaz.khan@southampton.gov.uk

Author:

Title | Transport Policy & Sustainable Travel Manager

Name:| lain Steane Tel: | 023 83802283

E-mail| iain.steane@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Not applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY

This paper details the latest position on the Northam Rail Bridge project covering the
requirement to appoint Network Rail as the lead design and build contractor for the bridge
span element of the project, changes in the costs for the Outline Business Case (OBC)
submission to the Department for Transport (DfT) for funding for the proposed works, and
accepting the OBC development grant from the DfT.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

()

To delegate authority to the Head of Supplier Management to direct award a
contract for design and build in relation to the Northam Bridge Project via a
procurement exemption to Network Rail to support the development of the Outline
Business Case (for the design and other products).

(ii)

To accept the initial Outline Business Case grant of £1.45M from Department for
Transport, to adjust the Northam Rail Bridge capital budget, and authorise spend
of the funding across 2024/25-2026/27 financial years.

(iii)

To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Growth and Prosperity in
consultation with the Executive Director of Enabling Services (s.151 Officer) to
accept any future grants in relation to this project and make the necessary budget
adjustments (including spend approvals within budget) arising from the acceptance
of such grants.

(iv)

To approve the change in the local contribution (an increase of £0.416M to now a
total of £1.377M consisting of SCC Local Transport Plan, Revenue, and S106
Developer Contributions funding from 2024/25 and 2025/26) and change the
allocation for Northam Rail Bridge OBC in the Capital Programme.

Page 5


mailto:iain.steane@southampton.gov.uk

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1

I. The condition of Northam Bridge is deemed to be extremely poor and mitigation
measures that will be needed if the current structure is retained (such as weight
restrictions or restricted motor vehicle access) will have significant impacts on
the wider city transport network, and as such a replacement bridge is preferred.

ii. To enable the Council to direct award via a procurement exemption to Network
Rail to deliver the necessary design, assurance, rail surveys, engagement with
the train and freight operating companies, and to deliver accurate and compliant
bridge structure design that is acceptable to Network Rail achieving financial
best value without compromising the required service specification.

iii. To enable the grant monies received from the DfT to be added to the Capital
Programme and enable spend.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2

Not to proceed with the project

Due to the condition of the Northam Bridge, additional mitigation measures would
be needed such as additional weight restrictions or possible restriction on all motor
vehicle access over the Bridge. This would have significant impacts on the wider
city transport network and reduce the number of east / west crossings.

Use an open tendering exercise

Network Rail are not on any framework that the Council has access to, therefore
an open tender would have needed to be carried out. Given the value of the
potential work this would be through a longer tender process which would elongate
the scheme development. The tasks required can only be carried out by Network
Rail and as such a tendering exercise may lead to an award to Network Rail in any
case.

Use the Highways Services 
[...]
rships Team Manager

Name: | stuart.webb@southampton.gov.uk / 02380 834102

E-mail: | Head of Quality Assurance/ Principal Social Worker —
Children and Learning

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Not applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY

Proposal for amalgamation of Southampton Safeguarding Children Partnership
(SSCP) and Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board (SSAB) to be incorporated
under the Southampton Children and Adults Safeguarding Partnership (SCASP), with
greater alignment with the Safe City Partnership.

The purpose of the partnership is to support the statutory safeguarding partners and
relevant agencies to fulfil their responsibilities for safeguarding and promoting the
welfare of children and adults at risk and/or have needs for care and support.

SCASP will provide effective and informed leadership to the local safeguarding system
and deliver a shared responsibility for the safeguarding of children, young people and
adults at risk in Southampton. The partnership also seeks to engage with children,
young people, adults and their families to inform its work and provide added value.

The proposal aims to secure the ethos of working as w hole system for all residents of
Southampton, recognising that each are members of the community and working

together will promote the safeguarding of all by the multi-agency partnership employing
a whole life pathway approach.

Page 29


mailto:rebecca.holdsworth@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:stuart.webb@southampton.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i)

To support the establishment of the Southampton Children and
Adults Safeguarding Partnership (SCASP) as an outside body
supported by the Council. It is proposed that the SCASP will meet bi-
monthly to oversee the executive decision making. This will be
chaired by the Chief Executive of the Council, with attendance by the
statutory decision makers (the Lead and/or Designated Safeguarding

Partners) from the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Constabulary, NHS
Hampshire and Isle of Wight and the Directors of Adult and Children
Social Care.

(ii)

It is recommended that the Independent Scrutineer of the SSCP
becomes the overall Independent Scrutineer of the SCASP.

(i)

The Adult and Children Systems Board will meet on a quarterly basis
to address the work of the subgroup activity and to gain assurance
or provide challenge on the effectiveness of the safeguarding
functions across the partnership. This will be chaired by one of the
Delegated Safeguarding Partners with membership from each of the
statutory partners, including education, the Safe City Partnership and
relevant agencies, as well as the Independent Scrutineer. Lead
members will be in attendance to provide a two-way line of
communication to Cabinet or Committee.

(iv)

The subgroup activity of the SCASP will be streamlined to promote
shared learning, timely decision making around reviews and a
shared quality assurance system across the partnership. This will
serve to promote the integration of learning for all agencies in the
system who work with children, families and adults, recognising that
partners will work with and come into contact with everyone in the
Southampton community for the purpose of prevention and
safeguarding.

REASO

NS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

The current structure is not aligned with a high number of subgroups and
meetings, where similar agenda items are discussed and duplicated. The
proposal will result in a clearer structure, with scrutiny and governance in line
with statutory requirements.

The proposal will support the safeguarding of all residents, promoting
community and in keeping with the Family Safeguarding Model and the Whole
Life Pathway approach.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

3.

Maintain the current structures for the SSCP and SSAB

There is duplication in meeting agendas which result in inefficiencies in
the system, with the same Board members attending numerous
meetings where the same information is shared.

There is a lack of co-ordination and consi
[...]


1



Agencies represented

Community Rehabilitation Company

Go! Southampton

Hampshire Constabulary

Hampshire Fire and Rescue

Southampton City Council

Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group
National Probation Service

Office of Police Crime Commissioner (Hampshire)
Public Health

Youth Offending Service

southampton.gov.uk

296.12 (August 2024)



Agenda Item 12

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET

SUBJECT: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION &
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS:
ANNUAL REVIEW 2023-24

DATE OF DECISION: 17t September 2024

REPORT OF: Director of Legal and Governance
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: | Name: | CHRIS THORNTON, Data Protection Officer | Tel:| 023 8083 2627

E-mail: | chris.thornton@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | MEL CREIGHTON, Executive Director Tel:| 023 8083 3528
Enabling Services and S151 Officer

E-mail: | Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY

A report detailing the statistical information for the financial year 2023-24 with regard to
information governance. This report details statistical information on requests received
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), the Environmental Information
Regulations 2004 (EIR), the UK General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the
Council’s activity under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).

RECOMMENDATIONS:

0] To accept the update of the statistical information for the year 15t April 2023
— 31st March 2024 reporting on the Council’s performance relating to:

¢ FOIA and associated legislation

e GDPR
) e RIPA 2000
(i) To agree the updated Corporate Surveillance document (October 2023)
attached at appendix 1
(iii) To agree the actions detailed at paragraph 21

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. | To keep Members informed as to the impact of the legislation to the Council, the type
and nature of information requests and resources deployed to respond to them and to
detail the form and type of information requests 
[...]
4 and to instruct
officers to consider these findings when reviewing service delivery
and improvement plans for 2024 onwards.

(i) To re-confirm Housing Services as the service area designated
under the complaints policy for which stage 2 complaints are
considered by the Council’s independent complaints team within
Enabling Services and offered additional advice, training and
assistance for the period 2024-26 in order to assist the service area
on its improvement journey.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

While Councils aspire to get things right first time, every time, we recognise
that mistakes can happen. It is important that mistakes (faults) are recognised
and used to improve our services and to identify and resolve performance
issues wherever possible to drive up service improvement and customer
satisfaction. The overall percentage of complaints that are not resolved on
initial contact with the Council is low. Complaints that progress through the
Council's complaints procesgegandifesult in investigation by the LGSCO and

13



HO remain a very small proportion of the complaints received demonstrating
a good service improvement and learning from complaints ethos within the
Council. It is nonetheless important for senior leaders within the Council to
understand where failures have resulted in Ombudsman referrals and findings
and to ensure that the Council uses complaints data to understand where
services can be improved.

The Council’'s Complaints Policy allows for one additional service area (in
addition to Children’s Services statutory complaints) to be designated as
needing more intensive support from the Council’s independent complaints
team in Enabling Services. Since April 2024, that Service area has been
Housing and it is recommended that continues for at least a further 18 months
as this remains the area with the highest number of unresolved complaints at
Ombudsman stage and reflects the Council’s commitment to addressing the
significant impact ho
[...]
 2024 (Cabinet)

18 September 2024 (Council)

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR LAMBERT

CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES & SAFER
CITY

CONTACT DETAILS

Executive Director | Title Executive Director Community Wellbeing

Name: |Claire Edgar Tel: | 023 8083 3045

E-mail | Claire.edgar@southampton.gov.uk

Author: Title Service Lead Housing Needs & Welfare
Name: |Maria Byrne Tel: | 023 8254 5421
E-mail

* maria.byrne@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Not applicable.

BRIEF SUMMARY

The Government announced on 2 September 2024 its intention to extend Household
Support Fund for an additional six months. The funding is provided to County Councils
and Unitary Authorities in England to support those most in need to help with the cost
of living. Southampton City Council is awaiting confirmation of the funding amount for
the period from 1 October 2024 to 31 March 2025, it is anticipated the amount will be in
line with previous tranches of Household Support Fund and is estimated it will be in the
region of £2.2 million.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure
Rules:

Cabinet | (i) To approve in principle for Southampton City Council to participate
in the delivery of the next phase of Household Support Fund from
1 October 2024 to 31 March 2025.

(i) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Community
Wellbeing to finalise the details of the local Household Support
Fund scheme following consultation with the Executive Director
Enabling Services and S151 Officer and the Cabinet Member for
Communities and Safer City and to administer funding in
accordance with that scheme.

Page 157



Council | (i) To approve and accept Household Support Fund for the period 1
October 2024 to 31 March 2025.
(i) To approve and accept future tranches of the Household Support
Fund

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

This report is submitted for consideration as a General Exception under
paragraph 15 of the Access to Information 
[...]
als already
negatively impacted by the cost
of living crisis.

Page 164

Page 2 of 3




Other Significant | None identified.
Impacts

Page 3 of 3

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 16

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION — LEASE
AGREEMENT
DATE OF DECISION: 17 SEPTEMBER 2024
REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR FRAMPTON- CABINET MEMBER FOR
HOUSING
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | MARIA BYRNE Tel: | 023 8083 3687
E-mail: | Maria.byrne @southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: | Debbie Ward Tel: | 023 8083 3351
E-mail: | Debbie.Ward@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Appendix 1 of this report contains information deemed to be exempt from general
publication based on Category 3 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to
Information Procedure Rules. This includes details of commercial terms which have not
yet been agreed between parties and which if disclosed, could put the Council or other
parties at a commercial disadvantage.

BRIEF SUMMARY

Southampton City Council (SCC) has a duty under the Housing Act 1996 (as
amended) and the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 to secure temporary
accommodation for homeless households in certain circumstances, for example, whilst
homelessness enquiries are undertaken or until suitable accommodation can be found
under the main housing duty.

The report advises Cabinet of the proposals to lease a property made up of 24 self
contained units of accommodation for use as emergency accommodation for a 3 year
period. The site would provide 16 studio flats for use as emergency nightly paid
accommodation and 8 studio flats for use as temporary accommodation. The proposal
aims to meet the current demand for emergency and temporary accommaodation.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) | To approve the proposal to enter into a lease for this property to use it for
homeless households for a 3 year duration subject to the following conditions:

a) A property inspection has been carried out by SCC and compliance
information will need to requested and reviewed accordingly

b) The Valuation and Assets team will be instructed to review the
proposed terms of the lease agreed to date and will liaise with the
property owner as required.

c) Once proposed terms have been agreed The Valuation and Asset
Team will instruct legal services to review any documentation required.

d) Clarification is sought in relation to insurance of the building.

e) Following consultation that Cabinet approves delegated powers to the
Executive Director of Growth and Prosperity following consultation

Page 167




with the Executive Director for Enabling Services to finalise the terms
of the deal for the lease.

f) That Cabinet approved delegated powers to the Executive Director of
Growth and Prosperity to carry out any further functions or activities
needed to conclude this arrangement.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

1.

Option 1 — Do Nothing

If we do nothing then our spend on emergency accommodation will continue to
increase and could exceed that of previous years and not provider value for
money.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

2.

The number of homeless households approaching the council as homeless has
increased by 64% since 2019- 2020 and by 14% in the last 12 months. This
combined with an unprecedented period of economic disruption has
unsurprisingly led to increasing numbers of households being accommodated by
Southampton City Council in temporary accommodation.

Because of the heightened demand, this means that the Council has needed to
increase its use of emergency accommodation which includes bed and breakfast
and nightly paid accommodation. This comes as a significant cost to the council.

Nationally the most common length of time for households with children to be in
temporary accommodation was for 2 to 5 years accounting for 26.3% of
households with children. For Southampton, the most common length of time
was for 1 to 2 years acc
[...]
8083 2054

E-mail| james.wills-fleming@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

Appendix 1 of this report is not for publication by virtue of categories 3 (commercial
sensitivity) and 7A (obligation of confidentiality) of paragraph 10.4 of Southampton City
Council’s (“the Council’s”) Access to Information Procedure Rules, as contained in the
Council's Constitution.

It is not in the public interest to disclose this information as the report contains
confidential and commercially sensitive information in relation to one of the Council’s
suppliers. It would prejudice the Council’s ability to operate in a commercial
environment and obtain best value in contract negotiations and would prejudice the
Council’'s commercial relationships with third parties if they believed the Council would
not honour obligations of confidentiality.

BRIEF SUMMARY

To approve the appointment of Newton Europe as the council’s Transformation
Implementation Partner to support the adapt | grow | thrive programme.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Cabinet:

(1) To approve the release of transformation funding as detailed in
‘Resource Implications’ from reserves or the Exceptional Financial
Support (EFS) facility

(i) To approve the appointment of Newton Europe Ltd (“Newton
Europe”) as transformation partner to support the implementation of
“adapt | grow | thrive” transformation savings proposals

(i) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive following consultation
with the Leader of the Council to take all necessary actions,

Page 179


mailto:Andrew.travers@southampton.gov.uk

including finalising contractual and commercial arrangements, in
order to complete the appointment of the transformation partner.

Council:

(1) To approve the release of transformation funding as detailed in
‘Resource Implications’ from reserves or the Exceptional Financial
Support (EFS) facility

REASO

NS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

This proposed appointment is a key element in the organisational
transformation of the

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 6 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Fielker - Leader  

Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Finn - Cabinet Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor A Frampton - Cabinet Member for Housing Operations 

Councillor C Lambert - Cabinet Member for Communities and Safer City 

Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Compliance and Leisure 

Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 

 
Apologies: Councillor Savage 

 
 

19. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved the appointment of Councillors Finn and Winning to the newly formed 
Southampton Children and Adults Safeguarding Partnership.   
 

20. NORTHAM RAIL BRIDGE  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45924) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport, Cabinet approved the following: 
 
(i) To delegate authority to the Head of Supplier Management to direct award a 

contract for design and build in relation to the Northam Bridge Project via a 
procurement exemption to Network Rail to support the development of the 
Outline Business Case (for the design and other products).  

(ii) To accept the initial Outline Business Case grant of £1.45M from Department 
for Transport, to adjust the Northam Rail Bridge capital budget, and authorise 
spend of the funding across 2024/25-2026/27 financial years. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Growth and Prosperity in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Enabling Services (s.151 Officer) 
to accept any future grants in relation to this project and make the necessary 
budget adjustments (including spend approvals within budget) arising from 
the acceptance of such grants. 

(iv) To approve the change in the local contribution (an increase of £0.416M to 
now a total of £1.377M consisting of SCC Local Transport Plan, Revenue, 
and S106 Developer Contributions funding from 2024/25 and 2025/26) and 



 

- 7 - 
 

change the allocation for Northam Rail Bridge OBC in the Capital 
Programme. 

 
 

21. SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP REVIEW  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45922) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults and Health, Cabinet 
approved the following: 

 
(i) To support the establishment of the Southampton Children and Adults 

Safeguarding Partnership (SCASP) as an outside body supported by the 
Council. It is proposed that the SCASP will meet bi-monthly to oversee the 
executive decision making.  This will be chaired by the Chief Executive of the 
Council, with attendance by the statutory decision makers (the Lead and/or 
Designated Safeguarding Partners) from the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Constabulary, NHS Hampshire and Isle of Wight and the Directors of Adult 
and Children Social Care.  

(ii) That the Independent Scrutineer of the SSCP becomes the overall 
Independent Scrutineer of the SCASP. 

(iii) The Adult and Children Systems Board will meet on a quarterly basis to 
address the work of the subgroup activity and to gain assurance or provide 
challenge on the effectiveness of the safeguarding functions across the 
partnership.  This will be chaired by one of the Delegated Safeguarding 
Partners with membership from each of the statutory partners, including 
education, the Safe City Partnership and relevant agencies, as well as the 
Independent Scrutineer.  Lead members will be in attendance to provide a 
two-way line of communication to Cabinet or Committee. 

(iv) The subgroup activity of the SCASP will be streamlined to promote shared 
learning, timely decision making around reviews and a shared quality 
assurance system across the partnership.  This will serve to promote the 
integration of learning for all agencies in the system who work with children, 
families and adults, recognising that partners will work with and come into 
contact with everyone in the Southampton community for the purpose of 
prevention and safeguarding. 

 
22. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORTING  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 459269) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and having received 
representations from Councillor P Baillie, Cabinet approved the following: 

 
(i) To note the performance report. 
(ii) To note performance issues raised, actions being taken and consider any 

areas for focus or further investigation.   
 
 

 



 

- 8 - 
 

23. COMMUNITY SAFETY / REFRESH OF CITY SAFETY STRATEGY  

 
Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45932) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Safer 
City, agreeing to the recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee that the proposed targets within the refreshed strategy ensuring that they 
are SMART (Specific, Measurable, Achievable, Realistic and Timebound) and 
having received representations from Councillor P Baillie, Cabinet recommended 
the refreshed Southampton Safe City Partnership Plan to Council for approval.   

 
24. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND REGULATION OF 

INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACTS: ANNUAL REVIEW 2023-24  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45964) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services, Cabinet approved the following: 
 
(i) To accept the update of the statistical information for the year 1st April 2023 

– 31st March 2024 reporting on the Council’s performance relating to: 
 

• FOIA and associated legislation 
• GDPR 
• RIPA 2000 
 

(ii) To agree the updated Corporate Surveillance document (October 2023) as 
set out in appendix 1 of the report; and  

(iii) To agree the actions detailed as set out in paragraph 21 of the report.  
 

25. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2024  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45792) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services and having received representations from Councillor Powell-Vaughan, 
Cabinet approved the following: 

 
(i) To consider the complaints outcomes for 2023/24 and to instruct officers to 

consider these findings when reviewing service delivery and improvement 
plans for 2024 onwards. 

(ii) To re-confirm Housing Services as the service area designated under the 
complaints policy for which stage 2 complaints are considered by the 
Council’s independent complaints team within Enabling Services and offered 
additional advice, training and assistance for the period 2024-26 in order to 
assist the service area on its improvement journey. 

 
 
 

 



 

- 9 - 
 

26. HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND SEPTEMBER 2024  

 
Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 46066) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Safer 

City and having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules, Cabinet approved the following: 

 
(i) To approve in principle for Southampton City Council to participate in the 

delivery of the next phase of Household Support Fund from 1 October 2024 
to 31 March 2025. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Community  Wellbeing to 
finalise the details of the local Household Support Fund scheme following 
consultation with the Executive Director Enabling Services and S151 Officer 
and the Cabinet Member for Communities and Safer City and to administer 
funding in accordance with that scheme. 

 
27. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION - LEASE AGREEMENT  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45937) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing Operations, Cabinet 
approved the following: 
 
To approve the proposal to enter into a lease for this property to use it for homeless 
households for a 3 year duration subject to the following conditions: 
 

a) A property inspection has been carried out by SCC and compliance 
information will need to requested and reviewed accordingly. 

b) The Valuation and Assets team will be instructed to review the proposed 
terms of the lease agreed to date and will liaise with the property owner as 
required.  

c) Once proposed terms have been agreed The Valuation and Asset Team will 
instruct legal services to review any documentation required. 

d) Clarification is sought in relation to insurance of the building. 
e) Following consultation that Cabinet approves delegated powers to the 

Executive Director of Growth and Prosperity following consultation with the 
Executive Director for Enabling Services to finalise the terms of the deal for 
the lease. 

f) That Cabinet approved delegated powers to the Executive Director of Growth 
and Prosperity to carry out any further functions or activities needed to 
conclude this arrangement. 

 
28. TRANSFORMATION UPDATE (SEPTEMBER)  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45757) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet approved the 
following: 
 



 

- 10 - 
 

(i) To approve the release of transformation funding as detailed in ‘Resource 
Implications’ from reserves or the Exceptional Financial Support (EFS) facility  

(ii) To approve the appointment of Newton Europe Ltd (“Newton Europe”) as 
transformation partner to support the implementation of “adapt | grow | thrive” 
transformation savings proposals 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Chief Executive following consultation with the 
Leader of the Council to take all necessary actions, including finalising 
contractual and commercial arrangements, in order to complete the 
appointment of the transformation partner. 

 
29. LEISURE SERVICE  

 

Decision Made: (CAB 24/25 45766) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Compliance and Leisure, 
Cabinet approved the recommendations as set out in the confidential report.  
 

 
 


